
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 2.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 15 July, 2010 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Home Office Report on Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 1 - 36) 
 
6. Consultation on the Draft Update of the Licensing Act Statement of Policy (Pages 

37 - 75) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joyce Taylor (Chairman), Bob Roe (Vice-Chairman), Anne Chapman, 

Chris Coates, Jane Fletcher, John Harrison, Helen Helme, Janie Kirkman, Ian McCulloch, 
Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock, Malcolm Thomas, Tony Wade and 
Paul Woodruff 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - email: 
tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
Published on 23 August 2010.   

 



 

 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 
Home Office Consultation on Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2003 

 
Ist September 2010 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to seek members’ views on the proposed responses to the questions posed by the 
Home Office as part of the consultation on Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2003 and to seek their 
approval to submit a response on behalf of Lancaster City Council to the consultation. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That members consider the Home Office Consultation on Rebalancing the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the draft response prepared  by officers, and authorise 
the Licensing Manager to respond to the Home Office on behalf of the 
licensing authority. 
   
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 28th July 2010, the new Coalition Government issued a Consultation on  

‘Empowering Individuals, Families and Local Communities to Shape and Determine 
Local Licensing.’  The Government are seeking the views of the licensed trade, 
interested parties and licensing authorities on an intended overhaul of the Licensing 
Act 2003.   

 
 
1.2 The overall theme of the Consultation and the specific reform proposals is the 

Government’s belief that local communities have not had a strong enough voice in 
determining licensing applications and an ‘overly bureaucratic’ licensing regime has 
restricted local authorities from adequately responding to local concerns.  The 
Government believes that the changes will result in a fundamental shift in the 
licensing regime with “more emphasis on local accountability and less emphasis on 
central interference.”   

 
1.3 The Consultation asks a series of questions about the proposals with responses 

required by 8th September.  The Consultation Document is attached as appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5 Page 1



1.4 Officers have considered the questions and have drafted responses for consideration 
by this Committee. These responses are attached as appendix 2 to this report. 

 
2.0 Conclusion 

In summary, members are requested to consider the consultation document and the  
proposed response, and to approve any amendments to the response that they see 
fit, and to authorise the Licensing Manager to submit a response to the Home Office.  

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Head of Legal and Human Resources.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Home Office Consultation Paper on 
Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2003. 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 

Page 2



REBALANCING THE LICENSING ACT
A CONSULTATION ON EMPOWERING 
INDIVIDUALS, FAMILIES AND LOCAL 
COMMUNITIES TO SHAPE AND 
DETERMINE LOCAL LICENSING

Page 3



2

MINISTERIAL FOREWORD

For too long town centres 
up and down the country 
have been blighted 
by crime and disorder 
driven by irresponsible 
binge drinking. Local 
communities have not had 
a strong enough voice in 
determining which pubs 
and clubs should be open 

in their area and for how long they should 
trade. Local authorities have had their hands 
tied by an overly bureaucratic licensing regime 
meaning they have not been able to adequately 
respond to local concerns. 

The majority of licensed premises are well run 
businesses, which provide a valuable service 
to their local communities and the Government 
recognises the important role which pubs can 
play as part of the fabric of neighbourhoods 
and villages. Whilst tackling alcohol-related 
crime is a priority for the Government, it 
will not be addressed at the expense of 
these responsible businesses. Instead, the 
Government’s approach is to provide greater 
!"#$%$&$'()*+,)-+../0$'$"1)'+)2"3&)4$'5)'5")1.3&&)
minority of irresponsible premises that do not 
contribute to the well-being of local areas. 

The Government believes that the Licensing 
Act is due an overhaul and that through this, 
the power to make licensing decisions needs to 
be rebalanced in favour of local communities. 
The presumption to approve all new licence 
applications that is embedded within the 
Licensing Act must be removed. And in its place 
a new licensing regime needs to be established 
with local authorities and the police better 
able to respond to local residents’ concerns. 
If local communities don’t want nightclubs 
open until six in the morning then the local 
3/'5+,$'()15+/&2)%")3%&")'+),"16+02)!"#$%&()'+)
this concern. Similarly, if the local community 
does want a vibrant late-night ec
[...]

n 

th
e 

pr
em

is
e 

at
 a

ll 
tim

es
 w

hi
le

 a
lc

oh
ol

 is
 b

ei
ng

 s
ol

d.
 

  
  

 

Page 36



 

 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 
Consultation on the Draft Update of the Licensing Act Statement of 

Policy 
 

1st September 2010 
 

Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to inform Members that the consultation process for the Licensing Act 2003 
revised Statement of Policy as required by Section 5 of the Act has begun. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
   
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Statement of Licensing Policy is a requirement of Section 5 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act and 
Guidance issued by Secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport under Section 
182 of the Act (currently dated 20th March 2010).  The Licensing Authority is 
therefore, bound by the Act, any regulations made under it, and the Section 182 
Guidance. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority is required by regulations to update its Statement of 

Licensing Policy every 3 years.  The current policy came into force in January 2008. 
A revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy and a summary of the proposed 
changes has been prepared by the licensing manager and is attached at appendix 1 
to this report. 

 
1.3 For the purpose of reviewing the Licensing Policy, in accordance with the 

requirements of the Act, Lancaster City Council will consult with: 
 

• The Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Representatives of existing holders of premises and personal licences 
• Representatives of existing holders of club premises certificates 
• Local businesses and their representatives 
• Local residents and their representatives 

 
 

Agenda Item 6 Page 37



 
1.4 Consultation Process 
 
 Letters have been sent to all licence holders, and all other stakeholders, requesting 

responses by 2nd November 2010. Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
 Copies of the Draft revised policy have been placed on the Lancaster City Council 

website on the licensing page, as well as in the Town Halls in Morecambe and 
Lancaster 

 
 A press release has been published in the Lancaster Guardian.  Appendix 3 to this 

report 
 
1.5  Any responses from the consultation will be reported back to this Committee on the 

25th November 2010, when the Committee will have the opportunity to consider the 
final draft. 

 
1.6  The Policy will then be considered and approved by full Council on 15th December 

2010, for implementation in January 2011, as required by the statutory time frames. 
  
 
2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority is required by the Act to revise its Statement of Licensing 

Policy every 3 years, and to consult with stakeholders, before publishing and 
implementing the updated Policy.  This report is intended to inform members that the 
consultation process has started. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Head of Legal and Human Resources.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 

Page 38



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
 

STATEMENT OF    
 

 LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
 

 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 2011 – 2014 
 
 
 

Licensing Manager  
Lancaster City Council  

Palatine Hall 
Dalton Square  

Lancaster LA1 1PW 
 

Tel 01524 582317 
Email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk   

 
 

Further copies may be obtained from the above address or from the Council’s website:- 
www.lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This document sets out the revised Licensing Policy
[...]

n
 o
f 

M
in
o
r 
V
ar
ia
ti
o
n
s 

 
A
ll 
ca
se
s 

D
is
sa
p
p
lic
at
io
n
 o
f 

th
e 
S
19
 c
o
n
d
it
io
n
 

re
q
u
ir
in
g
 a
 

d
es
ig
n
at
ed
 

p
re
m
is
e 
su
p
er
vi
so
r 

at
 a
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 

P
re
m
is
e 

 
A
ll 
ca
se
s 

 
    
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

i  L
is
t i
n 
th
is
 c
ol
um

n 
th
e 
pa

ra
gr
ap

h 
nu

m
be

r 
fr
om

 th
e 
lic
en

si
ng

 p
ol
ic
y 
as

 p
ub

lis
he

d 
by

 y
ou

r 
au

th
or
ity

.  
O
nl
y 
lis
t t
ho

se
 p
ar
ag

ra
ph

s 
w
hi
ch

 a
re
 p
ro
po

se
d 
to
 b
e 

am
en

de
d 

ii  S
et
 o
ut
 th

e 
pa

ra
gr
ap

h 
or
 s
ec

tio
n 
he

ad
in
g 
to
 g
iv
e 
an

 in
di
ca

tio
n 
of
 th

e 
m
at
te
r 
co

ve
re
d 
by

 th
e 
pa

ra
gr
ap

h 
iii
 In

se
rt
 d
et
ai
ls
 o
f t
he

 p
ro
po

se
d 
am

en
dm

en
t e

g 
“d
el
et
e 
X
”,
 “
in
se

rt
 Y
”,
 “
in
se

rt
 r
ep

la
ce

m
en

t a
s 
fo
llo
w
s 
‘Z
...
’” 

iv
 W

he
re
 p
os

si
bl
e,
 g
iv
e 
a 
re
as

on
 fo

r 
m
ak

in
g 
th
e 
am

en
dm

en
t e

g 
“t
o 
co

rr
ec

t a
n 
er
ro
r”
, “
tr
an

si
tio

na
l p

ro
vi
si
on

s 
ar
e 
no

 lo
ng

er
 r
el
ev

an
t”
 

Page 75


	Agenda
	5 Home Office Report on Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2003
	Home_Office_Consultation_Rebalancing_the_Licensing_Act_280710[1].pdf
	Home officeconsultationresponses LA03.doc

	6 Consultation on the Draft Update of the Licensing Act Statement of Policy
	Licensing Policy 2011-2014.doc
	Policy consultation letter Aug10doc.doc
	Licensing Policy review press release.doc
	policy review summary form doc2010.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING ACT 
COMMITTEE 

 

2.00 P.M.  1ST SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Joyce Taylor (Chairman), Bob Roe (Vice-Chairman), 
Chris Coates, Janie Kirkman, Ian McCulloch, Peter Robinson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Paul Woodruff 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Anne Chapman, John Harrison, Helen Helme, Sylvia Rogerson and 

Tony Wade 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Luke Gorst Assistant Solicitor 
 Caroline Morrison Senior Licensing Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2010 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

11 HOME OFFICE REPORT ON REBALANCING THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report advising Members of a consultation on 
Empowering Individuals, Families and Local Communities to Shape and Determine Local 
Licensing 2003. The Government was seeking the views of the licensing trade, interested 
parties and licensing authorities with the intention of overhauling the licensing Act 2003. 
 
It was reported that the overall theme of the consultation was to address the concern that 
local communities did not have a strong enough voice in determining licensing 
applications and that the process was ‘overly bureaucratic’ restricting local authorities 
from adequately responding to local concerns. 
 
Members considered draft responses to the consultation that had been prepared by 
Officers and asked a number of questions. A number of slight amendments were 
suggested by Members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Licensing Act Committee approve the draft consultation responses subject to the 
amendments made by the Committee and authorise the Licensing Manager to submit the 
response. 
 

12 CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT UPDATE OF THE LICENSING ACT STATEMENT 
OF POLICY  
 
Members considered a report detailing the consultation on the Draft Update of the 
Licensing Act of Statement of Policy that was currently taking place. 
 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 1ST SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

The Committee was reminded that the Licensing Authority was required to update its 
Statement of Licensing Policy every 3 years. It was reported that the responses to the 
consultation would be reported back to the Committee in November and then it would be 
considered by full Council in December with implementation in January. 
 
Resolved :  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - 01524 582065- email: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


